BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF
STATE OF

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues
Against:

HEATHER LYNN DIXON

Pharmacist License Applicant,

Respondent.

CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CALIFORNIA

Case No. 5847

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective

It is so ORDERED on May 23, 2017.

at 5:00 p.m. on June 22, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

LINDA L, SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

VINODHINI R. KELLER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 240534 '
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2015
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
- BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Stdtemcm of ISSues Case No. 5847
Against:

OAH No. 2016090772
HEATHER LYNN DIXON,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

oo . DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PURLIC
Pharmacist License Applicant,. REPROVAL -

'Respondent. | [Bus, & Prot. Code § 495]

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

, cntitlad proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES
1. Vit ginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Ph'umacy
(Bomd) She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is 1cplesenied in this mailer by

Xaviet Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Vinodhini R, Keller, Deputy

Attorney General.

2. Respondent Heather Lynn Dixon (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Michael R. Kilts, whose address is; Law Offices of Michael R. Kilts, 1122 East Green
Street, Pasadena, CA 91106,
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- counsel at her own prcnse the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the

JURISDICTION

3. Onor about October 30, 2015, the Board of Pharmacy (Board), received an
application for a Pharmacist License from Respondent. The Board denied the application on
March 30, 2016, Respbndent timely requested a heating with respect to the denial.

4 ~ Statement of Issues No, 5847 wws filed before the Board, Department of Consumer
Affairs and is currently pending against Respondent The Statement of Issues and all other
statutorily required documents wese properly served on Respondent on July 1, 2016. A copy of
Statement of Issues No, 5847 is attached as exhibit Aand incorporated herein by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Resp()ndent has caréfully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Statement of Issucs No. 5847. Respondent has also car efully 1edd
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the ¢ffects of this Stlpulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval. |

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, ihbluding the right toa

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represented by

nght to present evidence and to testify on  her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas .
to compel the altendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act aﬁd other applicable laws.

T Respondent voluntarity, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of
Issues No. 5847.8. Respondent agrees that her application for a Pharmacist License is subject to
denial, and she agrees to be bound by the Disciplinary Order below.,

i |
i
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as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval

understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated

CONTINGENCY

9. This stipulation shall be subject to npproval by the Board of Pharmacy. | Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
cominunicate directly witli the Board ‘rcgarding this stipulation and settlement, wilh(lmt notice to
or participation by Respondent 61’ her counsel, By sigaing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or s.eek to rescind the stipulation

prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation

shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action
between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter. |

10.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval, including
Portable Document Format (PDF) and faésimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals, ' - |

11, This Stipulated Seitlement and Disciplinary Older for Public Reproval is mtended by
the parties to be an integrated writing zepresenung the complete, final, and exclusive embodlmem

of their agreement. It supersedes any and all pgior or contemporancous agreements,

Setl]ement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval may not be altered, amended, modified,
supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative
of each of the parties. '

12, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that upon satisfaction of all statutory and regulatory
requirements for issuance of a pharmacist license, a pharmacist license for Respondent Heather
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" designee within five days after completing the course. Faitute to enroll in a course in ethics shall

| DATED; /E/,;nj ‘,f ﬁ@/7 M 4 %{4.

Lynn Dixon (Respondent) shall be issued and publicly reproved by the Board of Pharmacy under
Business and Professions Code section 495 in msolution of Staterent of Ibbues No. 5847,
attached as extibit A, Respondent, is required to report this xeprimand as a dxaolphnary action.

- Ethics Conrse. Within twelve (12) montbs of the effective daie of this decision,
Respondent shaii_em'oll ina cou-rsé jn ethics, at Respondent’s expense, approved in advance by

the Board ot its designee. Respondent shall submita certificate of completic;n to the Board ot its

result in further action by the Board.
| CCE E
1 have carefully read the above Stipulated Settleﬁwnt and Disciplinary Order fbr Public
Reproval and have fully discussed it with my atiorney, Micliael R, Kilts. 1understand the -
supulauon and the effect 1t will have on my Phatmacisi License. 1 enter into this Stipulated

Sattlement and Dlsciplinary Order for Public Reproval voluntarily, knowmgly, and intolhgently,
and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Roand of Pharmacy.

DATED:  3[3] 2011 Wﬁ%“m .
S HEA' LYNN DIXON -

Respondent

T have read and fully discussed with Respondent Heather Lynn Dixon the testns and

conditions and cther matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciphnary Order

for Public Reproval. 1approve its form and content,

MICHAHL R. KIITS /
Attorney for Respondent

H
W | ‘
7
I
’ 4

STIP SETTLEMENT & DISC ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROVAL (5847




10
11
12
13
14

15 |

16
17
18
19

20°

21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is hereby

respectfully submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of

Consumer Affairs, ' .

Dated: Mj,l’l/?zb ’7),': e / /

LA2016601250
52393053.doc

ENDORSEMENT

Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Altorney General

)t

VINODHINI R. KELLER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
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KAMALA D), HARRIS

Attorney General of Californie,

LmNDA 1. SUN

Supetvising Deputy Attorney General

YINODHINI R, KELLER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 240534
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Loy Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 89720135
Facsimile; (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AVFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Maum of the Statement of Issuea Clase No, 5847
Against;

HEATHER LYNN DIXON
. STATEMENT OF ISSULS
Pharmacist License Applieant .

Respondent,

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
I, Virglnia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official
capacity ag the Executive Officer of the Boatd ofPl{armacy, Depattment of Cénsumer Affairs,
2. Oncor about October 30, 2015, the Board of Pharmoacy, Depariment of Consumer
Affairs reoeived an application for a Pharmacist License from Heather Lynn Dixon (Respondent),
On or about October 28, 2015, Heathei: Lyan Dixon cetified under penalty of petjury to the
truthfulness of all statemonts, answers, and representations in the application, The Board denied
the’applicaﬁon on March 30, 2016, .
1 ;
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pled or verdict of guilty or & conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a

| “substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for

JURISDICTION

3, This Statement of Tssues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws, All section
references are 1o the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4, Section 480 of the Code states in rolevant parf:
“(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant
liag one of the following: |

“(1) Been convicted of a crime, A conviction within the meaning of this sectlon means a

board is permitted to take followlng the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time
for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an
order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of 4
subsequent order under the provisions of Seetion 1203 .4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code,

“(2) Dons any act involving dishonesty, fraud, ot decait with the intent to substantially
benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially inj ure another,

“(Ei) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question,
would be grounds for suspension or revecation of license,

“I1) The boardmay deny a licenge pursuant to this subdivision only if the erime or act i3

which application is made,”
5. Sootion 482 states:
“Each boatd under the provigions of this code shall develop ctiteria to evaluate the
rehabilitation of'a pei'soﬁ when;
“(a) Considering the denial of a licansé by the board under Section
480; or
“(b) Consiclefing suspension or revoeation of a Iia.ense under
Section 490, |

2
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“Hach board shall take into account all competent evidenes of rehabilitation furnished by

the applicant or licenses,” ' |

6. Section 493 states:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, ln a proceeding conducted by a board within
the department pursvant to law to deny an apﬁlioaiﬁon for a livense or to suspend or revoke a
license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a lipense, upon the
ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substanﬁallj telated to the
qualifications, funciions, and dutles of the licensec in question, the record of convietion of the l
erime shall be conolusivc_i evidence ofthe fact that the convietion ocourred; but only of that fact,
and the board may guite info the clrcumstances swrounding the commission of the erime in
order to fix the degree of diseipline ot to determine if the conviotion is substantlally relﬁted to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the Hoensee in question, As used in this section, "loense"
includes “certificate," "permit," "authority," and "registration,”

REGULATORY PROVISION

7. California Code of Regulations, ttle 16, seqtion 1770, states:

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revooation of a personal or facility license
putsuant to D'ivision 1.5 (commencing wi_til Seotion 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a
otime ot act shall be consicered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a
lleensee or registrant ifto a substantial degree it evidences preseit or potential unfitness of a
Hoensee o registrant to petfotm the functions author-ized by his license or registration in a manner
conslstent with the public health, sai'b‘ty, o1 welfare,"

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
. (Convietion of a Substantialty Related Crime)

8, Respondent’s application for a Pharmacist License is subject to denial under Code
soctions 480, subdivision (a)(1), 480, subdivision (a)(3) and California Code of Repulations, title
16, seetion 1770, In that she wag convieted of a orime that is substantially related to the

qualifications, duties, and functions of & licensed pharmesist, The cireumstances are as follows:

\ _
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‘Code seotions 480, subdivision (a)(2) and California Code of Regulations, tifle 16, seotion 1770,

benefit hersolf or another, or substaniially injure another, Complainant realleges pacagraph 8(b)

8. On ot about Pebruary 26, 2009 in a oriminal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of California v. Heather Lynn Dixon (Super, Ct,, Los Angeles County, 2009, No.
8P868080), Respondent was convieted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code
section 23103, subdivision (a) [reckless driving]. Respondent was ordered to serve one day in jail
and placed on 24 months gummety probation, with terms and oonditions. The case was dlsmissed
on ot about April 22, 2011 pursuant to Penal Code seotion 1203, 4, 7,

b. On or about December 19, 2012 in & criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of California v, Heather Lynn Dixon (Supet, Qt., Los Angeles County, 2012, No.
BA398297), Respondent was convicted of one misclenwanof count for violating Vehicle Cods
section 14610.1, subdivision (&) [manufacture/sell ID similar to CDL). Respondent was plaged
on 24 mionths probation, Her case was dismissed on or about March 27, 2015 pursuant to Penal
Code section 1203.4. The .oircﬁmstauwes underlying this conviction are that in 2008, Respondent

began working with a frlend to manufacture and distribute counterfeit driver’s licenses in -

California and Texas. Respondent acted a9 the “niddle-man® which involved contacting “clients”
: g

who were often underage students want_ing countetfeit driver’s liconses and assisting then in
getting the counterfelt license. ‘
SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(Act Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)

9. Respondent’s application for & Pharmaclst License is subject to denjal under
in that she committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially

above.
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein all eged,
~and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
1, Denying the application of Heather Lynn Dixon for a Pharmacist License;
2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper,
DATED: 6// O/ & % m—&ﬂl"
VIRGINIA HEROLD
Exeouttye Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Congumer Affairs
State of California
Complalnant
TLAZ016601230
52109887.doe
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